ST. CHARLES ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

VARIATION #:	V-1-2017				
LOCATION:	1132 S. 4 th Street				
Requested Action:	Zoning Variation to reduce the rear yard setback requirement for a detached garaged accessed from an alley from 3 ft. to 0 ft.				
Purpose and Scope:	The property owner is requesting the Variation in order to allow replacement of the existing detached garage with a new garage in the same location. The existing garage is built on the rear (alley) lot line. However, detached garages are required to be set back 3 ft. from the rear lot line. A Variation is required to permit the new garage to be constructed on the rear lot line, with a 0 ft. setback.				
Existing Land Use:	Residential				
Existing Zoning:	RT-2 Traditional Single Family Residential District				



Zoning Board of Appeals CITY OF ST. CHARLES TWO EAST MAIN STREET ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS 60174-1984



FOR OFFICE USE Received $5/24/17$
File # V-1-2017
Fee Paid \$_300
Receipt 976855

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION

PLEASE PRINT AND PROVIDE ALL INFORMATION AS REQUESTED.

APPLICANT & OWNER:

Appeal approved? (yes or no)

Name of Applicant* <u>Daniel + Cynthia Jordan</u> Phone <u>847-791-1245</u> Email Address <u>cindyjordan 79 Dyahov.com</u> Address/City/State/Zip 1132 5 4th St., St. Charles, 10 (20174 Applicant's interest in the property <u>owner - want</u> to <u>up lace</u> <u>garage</u> Name and Phone of Owner(s) of Record* <u>Daniel + Cynthia Jordan</u> <u>1847-791-1245</u>
Applicant is (check one) Attorney Agent \checkmark Owner Other: Owner acquired the property on (date): $5/2.8/13$ Owner
ADDRESS, USE & ZONING OF PROPERTY:
Address of Property (attach legal description) <u>1132</u> 5 4^{th} <u>St.</u> , <u>St.</u> <u>char</u> <u>us</u> , <u>11</u> <u>usi74</u> (<u>Plat</u> of Survey <u>Attacked</u>) Present Use (commercial, industrial, residential, etc.) <u>residential</u> Zoning District <u><u>R</u> <u>t-2</u> To your knowledge, have any previous applications for variations been filed in connection with this property? <u>h 0</u> If YES, provide relevant information</u>
ACTION BY APPLICANT ON PROPERTY:
Permit applied for and denied? (yes or no) <u>Never applied for permit</u> An Appeal was made with respect to this property? (yes or no) <u>NIP</u> Appeal Application File Number <u>NIP</u>

Appeal Application accompanies this request for variation? (yes or no) <u>N/A</u>

NIA

*In the event that the applicant or owner is a trustee of a land trust or beneficiary of a land trust, a statement identifying each beneficiary by name and address of such land trust and defining his/her interest therein must be attached hereto. Such statement shall be verified by the trustee of such trust.

REASON FOR REQUEST:

- A. Variation requested (state specific measurements): Regresting to replace or (22w X20d) garage with a new garage 22x22, in the same location with Dft. rear setback.
- B. Reason for request: Our garage was on'ginally built on property line. We are asking to build a new garage in the same spot as we cannot more our garage 3ft. from lut line due to a mature tree we love, fence + driveray. We have investigated modificking which we are not candidates for due to our foundation being in serving pour shape. C. Purpose for which property will be used: Keep 2 cars inside, store outdoor furnitive, bives, toys, etc.

CRITERIA FOR VARIATION:

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve a Variation only when it makes written findings with respect to each requested Variation, based upon the evidence presented at the public hearing, that strict compliance with the regulations and standards of the Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property, and the requested Variation is consistent with the stated purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

In making its determination of whether practical difficulties or particular hardships exist, the Board of Zoning Appeals must take into consideration the extent to which evidence has been submitted substantiating the criteria have been met.

Provide a response under each item to substantiate that the requested variation meets the criteria:

1. Do the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property involved result in a practical difficulty or particular hardship to the property owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out? (Explain)

<u>Yes-it would be an extreme hardship to more our existing garage</u> 3ft. inward as we have a mature tree that we love that site along fince + drivenay, and we have a fairly newer fince + drivenay (74rs. ago prior to vs brying properly). We would be forced to cut down the tree, get a new fince + vertage a drivenay. 2. Are the conditions upon which the petition for a Variation is based applicable, generally, to other

property within the same zoning classification? (Explain)

We believe we have a unique situation with regards to a mature tree being next to fence + driver and along with our yard already being fenced in + our driver which would have to be mored aret. Most other garages in the neighborhood here built on lot line + many have been updated. Due to our torndom being in 3. Is the purpose of the Variation based exclusively upon a desire to make more money out of the temple end it in -

property? (Explain) wear not cardidutes

No. Our existing foundation in our garage is in extremely poor andition. We have large, deep cracks in the foundation that for an updat We ned ry completely algorss & depth-wice. Our foundation is also sinking in The corners, we trip over the cracks making it usate for our family of 3 young children. Water also teardown umstron guts into These cracks making it difficult to store anything. Our purpose is to build a new garage with a solvid foundation allowing us to park our cars, store items and use the garage the way it was intended.

4. Has the alleged practical difficulty or particular hardship been created by any person presently having an interest in the property? (Explain)

No-when we purchased this house, the gauge was in poor condition and it was our plan to eventually rebuild

Will the Variation, if granted, alter the essential character of the neighborhood? (Explain) 5.

Absolitely not. Must residents on the correr have garages on the lot live, wid be building something that looks similar to or home incorporating similar architecture.

6. Will granting of the Variation be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located? (Explain)

NO I THINK	on heighbors	world be	happy to see a new	
actace in the	corner vs.	what we	have nave have	

Will the proposed Variation impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or 7. substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood? (Explain)

No - our gavage has been in this spot since the hope was built in 1951. It will look much nicer + if anything would include property value of swooding area.

ATTACHMENTS REQUIRED:

- A. PLAT OF SURVEY: One (1) copy of a plat of survey (to scale) of the property showing dimensions of all lot lines, existing and proposed structures and distances from lot lines, easements and adjoining streets or uses.
- B. MAILING LIST: A written certified list (form attached) containing the registered owners, their mailing and tax parcel numbers as recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in the county in which the property is located and as appears from the authentic tax records of such county, of all property within 250 feet in each direction of the location for which the variation is requested, provided all the number of feet occupied by all public roads, streets, alleys and other public ways shall be excluded in computing the 250 feet requirement. Registered owner information may be obtained at the St Charles Township Assessor's office, 1725 Dean St., St. Charles, (630) 584-2040. The Kane County Recorder of Deeds is located in the Kane County Government Center, 719 Batavia Ave., Geneva, and (630) 232-5935. The DuPage County Recorder of Deeds is located in the DuPage County Government Center, 421 N. County Farm Rd., Wheaton, and (630) 682-7200.

PAN

C. FILING FEE: Filing fee in the amount of \$300.00 must be rendered at the time the application is submitted. If payment is made by check, it should be made payable to the City of St. Charles. (NOTE: After the public hearing, you will be billed for the City's fees incurred during review of the application, including the cost of the certified mailing, newspaper notice publication, and *Court Reporter at the hearing. This payment is in addition to the filing fee.*)

- D. LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION: Letter of authorization from the property owner as to the request for the zoning variation must be included, if the applicant is not the property owner.
- E. DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of beneficiaries of a land trust must be included, if the applicant or owner is a land trust.

I (we) certify that all of the above statements and the statements contained in any documents submitted herewith are true to the best of my (our) knowledge and belief.

Did SpectrumDawiel S JordanCynthia L. JordanS / 2.3/ 17Signature of Applicant or agentDawiel S JordanDateDateDid SpectrumDaniel S JordanS / 2.3/ 17Signature of ownerDaniel S JordanS / 2.3/ 17Print name of ownerDateDateS / 2.3



Blue Sky Builders, Inc.

Experts in Garage Construction and Repair 424 Ogden Ave. Downers Grove, IL 60515 Office 630-852-8485 Fax 630-852-0350 FAST PERSONAL SERVICE & TOP QUALITY SINCE 1979

Cindy Jordan 1132 S 4th St. St Charles, IL 60174

Hi Cindy

As we discussed on site, the existing concrete garage slab is not repairable and should be replaced. Therefore, the garage frame should not be repaired or replaced on the current concrete slab. My estimate is for removing and replacing the slab and building.

Scott Wendell Blue Sky Builders Inc. 424 Ogden Ave Downers Grove, IL 60515 630-852-8485



Photo taken from Mckinley St. 7



Mature tree 1



Plymood added to wall to increase of stability.



pared walking + E landsaping





Foundation cracks +



Cracks go N/S T



cracks go Elw t



Wall being held y by 2x4 as unil fell off foundation



